higher returns consistent with widely accepted capital market principles. The overall expected rate of return on assets is a weighted average of the
expected return for each asset class over the benchmark asset allocation for the scheme at 31 December 2011, less an appropriate allowance for the
cost of maintaining the swap portfolio.

Mortality assumptions
The mortality assumptions are based on 90% of the SAPS Heavy tables for “staff” members; and 100% of the SAPS Light tables for “management”
members. In both instances the post-retirement mortality used allows for future mortality improvements in line with CMI_2009 Core Projections.
The long-term minimum rate of future improvement is 1.0% per annum and is a best-estimate rate of future improvements for both “staff” and
“management” members of the Scheme. This equates to a man currently aged 65 living for a further 20.5 years if he is a “staff” member and for a
further 23.6 years if he is a “management” member. The corresponding figures for a woman are 23.8 and 24.6 years respectively.

The same assumptions were adopted at 31 December 2010.

Sensitivity of assumptions

Impact on pension obligations (£m)

Sensitivity Increase Decrease

Discount rate 1.0% 169.6 (217.1)
Inflation 1.0% (119.5) 103.1
Mortality 1 year (35.3) 35.8

94  Rentokil Initial plc Annual report 2011

Notes to the accounts

Pension benefits
The amounts recognised in the balance sheet are determined as follows:

2011
UK RIPS

£m

2011
Other1

£m

2011
Total

£m

2010
UK RIPS

£m

2010
Other1

£m

2010
Total

£m

Present value of funded obligations (1,109.9) (27.6) (1,137.5) (1,043.4) (27.6) (1,071.0)
Fair value of plan assets 1,253.9 20.5 1,274.4 1,048.4 21.8 1,070.2

144.0 (7.1) 136.9 5.0 (5.8) (0.8)
Present value of unfunded obligations – (11.5) (11.5) – (11.1) (11.1)

(Liability)/asset in the balance sheet 144.0 (18.6) 125.4 5.0 (16.9) (11.9)

Presented on the balance sheet as:
Retirement benefit assets 144.0 – 144.0 5.0 – 5.0
Retirement benefit obligations – (18.6) (18.6) – (16.9) (16.9)

144.0 (18.6) 125.4 5.0 (16.9) (11.9)

The amounts recognised in the income statement are as follows:

2011
UK RIPS

£m

2011
Other1

£m

2011
Total

£m

2010
UK RIPS

£m

2010
Other1

£m

2010
Total

£m

Current service cost2 0.3 1.0 1.3 0.4 1.1 1.5
Past service cost3 – – – (35.0) – (35.0)
Interest cost2 55.1 1.1 56.2 57.3 1.2 58.5

Amount charged to pension liability 55.4 2.1 57.5 22.7 2.3 25.0
Expected return on plan assets2 (58.4) (1.0) (59.4) (57.4) (1.2) (58.6)

Total pension (income)/cost (3.0) 1.1 (1.9) (34.7) 1.1 (33.6)

1	 other retirement benefit plans are predominantly made up of defined benefit plans situated in Ireland, Germany, Australia, Belgium, Norway and France
2	 service costs are charged to operating expenses and interest cost and return on plan assets to interest payable and receivable respectively
3	 a credit in respect of a change in pension liabilities as a result of using CPI rather than RPI for calculating certain future pension increases

The movement in the fair value of pension plan assets recognised in the balance sheet is as follows:

2011
UK RIPS

£m

2011
Other1

£m

2011
Total

£m